# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
30 Second Software, Inc.		02/11/2011	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive
City:	Santa Clara
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3391261	DIGBY

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (214)953-5822

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 214-953-6105
Email: dstolle@jw.com
Correspondent Name: David Stolle

Address Line 1: 901 Main Street, Suite 6000
Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 218803.362

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David Stolle

Signature: /David Stolle/

Date: 02/11/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004476 FRAME: 0399 3391261

CH \$40.00

# Total Attachments: 5 source=30second#page1.tif source=30second#page2.tif source=30second#page3.tif source=30second#page4.tif source=30second#page5.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004476 FRAME: 0400

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Agreement") dated as of February 1, 2011 is between SILICON VALLEY BANK ("Bank") and 30 SECOND SOFTWARE, INC., a Delaware corporation d/b/a Digby ("Grantor").

#### **RECITALS**

- A. Bank will make advances to Grantor ("Loans") as described in that certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as the same may from time to time be further amended, modified, supplemented or restated, the "Loan Agreement"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Loan Agreement.
- B. Bank's agreement to make such advances is subject to, among other things, Grantor's granting to Bank a security interest in Grantor's Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents, and Mask Works and other intellectual property (the "Intellectual Property Collateral").
- C. Grantor has granted Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest, presently existing or later acquired to all the Collateral.

#### **AGREEMENT**

Grantor grants Bank a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property Collateral (such as the Copyrights, Patents, Trademarks and Mask Works listed on Schedules A, B, C and D), and all proceeds (such as license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements rights throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted under the Loan Agreement. Bank's rights and remedies in the security interest are in addition to those in the Loan Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those available in law or equity. Bank's rights, powers and interests are cumulative with every right, power or remedy provided here. Bank's exercise of its rights, powers or remedies in this Agreement, the Loan Agreement or any other Loan Document, does not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise of any or all other right, power or remedy.

BANK:

SILICON VALLEY BANK

(C: -----

**GRANTOR:** 

30 SECOND SOFTWARE, INC.,

a Delaware corporation

Pri

(Title)

# EXHIBIT A

Copyrights

Description

Registration/Application
<u>Number</u>

Registration/Application
<u>Date</u>

# EXHIBIT B

# Patents

Description	Registration/Application <u>Number</u>	Registration/Application <u>Date</u>
Method for Asynchronous Catalog Update	20090177714/082862	April 15, 2008/July 9, 2009
Location Based Coupon Delivery System	20090307067/477220	June 3, 2009/December 10, 2009
Method for Location Based Inventory Lookup	20090248548/410775	March 29, 2009/October 1, 2009

# **EXHIBIT C**

#### Trademarks

Description

Registration/Application
Number

Registration/Application <u>Date</u>

"Digby"

Registration No. 3391261

Registration Date March 4, 2008

EXHIBIT D

Mask Works

Registration/Application Number **Description** 

Registration/Application

Date